

ADAMS COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

RESOLUTION ADOPTING REGULATION NO. M-23 - Adams County Health Department Rules and Regulations Regarding Methamphetamine-Affected Properties in Adams County

Resolution No. 2023-001

WHEREAS, the Adams County Board of Health ("Board of Health") serves as the governing body of the Adams County Health Department ("ACHD"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health has proposed Regulation No. M-23, Adams County Health Department Rules and Regulations Regarding Methamphetamine-Affected Properties in Adams County ("Regulation M-23"); and

WHEREAS, the Illegal Drug Laboratory Act, C.R.S. §25-18.5-101 et seq. ("Act"), sets forth a regulatory structure for the clean-up of methamphetamine-affected properties contaminated by the use or manufacture of methamphetamine; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of C.R.S §25-18.5-102, the State Board of Health in the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment has adopted Clean-up of Methamphetamine Affected Properties, 6 CCR 1014 3 ("State Regulations"), which establishes the standards for the clean-up of methamphetamine-affected properties contaminated by the use or manufacture of methamphetamine; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. §25-1-506 and C.R.S. §25-18.5-105, the Board of Health of ACHD is authorized and empowered to adopt rules and regulations regarding methamphetamine-affected properties in Adams County; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the proposed Regulation M-23 has been reviewed by the members of the Board of Health, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, ACHD has given the general public twenty (20) days written notice of the time and place of the public hearing to review Regulation M-23 prior to adoption by the Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health held a public hearing on June 15, 2023, to consider adoption of Regulation M-23 and Board of Health desires to adopt Regulation M-23.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that after proper notice and a public hearing as required by applicable law, the Board of Health hereby adopts Regulation M-23 in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, on the 15th day of June, 2023, to be effective as of June 15, 2023.

Upon motion duly made and seconded the foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote:

| Gilliam | yea |
|-----------|---------------------------------------|
| Keiling | yea |
| Lindemann | yea |
| Mahnke | yea |
| Winkler | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | Board of Health Members |

ADOPTED, this 15th day of June, 2023.

Dr. Sheela Mahnke, President Adams County Board of Health